GUIDELINES FOR BUCKS SHOOLS AA COMPETITION ENTRY 2025

Date: Saturday 14 June 2025
Venue: Marshall Milton Keynes Athletics TRACK
Stantonbury, Milton Keynes.
Post Code: MK14 6BN
Times: 10:15am - 4:45pm

ENTRIES FOR 2025 on THE OFFICIAL ENTRY FORM SUPPLIED DIRECTLY TO PE DEPARTMENTS ONLY..

Any Queries Alan Hewson alanvhewson@gmail.com Monile: 07762 252044
Laura Hall laura.hall@challonershigh.com Mobile: 07525 865599

Deadline for submission of all entries (including Seniors) =Friday 31st May 2025.

This is an individual competition and there will be no team event this year. Athletes entered should be
of a good standard and should have had some experience / training in the events for which they are
entered. For clarification, good standard does not mean National standard — anyone with expectation
of achieiving performance above “District level” in the ESAA Standards.

Please note only schools can enter athletes and not parents or club coaches. Please make sure you
have entered all your athletes by the deadline date.

Medals will be presented to individual winners - certificates for 2nd and 3rd place

Supervision of athletes on the day: If your school is entering three or more athletes, please supply at
least one school Team Manager for the duration of their events. If entering less, please negotiate with
your District Rep regarding supervision if you are unable to attend.

Officiating Duties of each District on the day:

We will again allocate time slots for judging field events to each district for their representative to
delegate to all schools attending. Please be proactive in volunteering as we cannot run the event
without you. The field referee will have to cancel any event that is not adequately covered for the
safety of the athletes and spectators.


mailto:alanvhewson@gmail.com
mailto:laura.hall@challonershigh.com

GUIDELINES FOR BUCKS SHOOLS AA COMPETITION ENTRY 2025

CLARIFICATIONS

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

Each school allowed a maximum of 3 athletes per event in the Junior (Year 8 & 9) and
Intermediate (Yr 10 & 11 age Groups.

Years 8,9, 10 & 11 Each athlete only allowed to enter a maximum of 3 events - can be
any mix of track and field within UKA rules so Juniors cannot double up 800m / 1500m.
Year 7s: restricted to 2 events only.

YEAR 7 Events
Restricted to events available to Years 7s in ESAA Cup but applying Year 7 specifications
(except no 1500m this year)
In all Year 7 track events, events will be held as Time Trials
Year 7 Field events limited to 4 jumps / throws (except High Jump). This may be changed
at the discretion of the Field Referee if there are a high number of entries.

YEAR 8,9, 10 and 11 Events
All events competed at the English Schools National Champs are offered.

Field Events will be held to modified Championships rules - each athletes get 3 attempts -
best 6 athletes above a given standard (tbd) get additional 3 attempts.

YEAR 12, 13 Events

This competition is not intended for older students. However, where an athlete is seeking
a competition opportunity for strong academic or ESAA qualification reasons the following
guidelines apply:

Only events on offer at the Intermediate age group which have the same specifications;
hence all throws (except Female Discus) and hurdles excluded.

Athletes may only be allowed to enter the listed events if there are sufficient lanes
available in the sprints, and not too many jumpers already. Athletes will not be able to
progress through rounds of the competition = for clarification, where there heats, Seniors
may only compete in the Heat for the purpose of getting a valid time — they will be
excluded from the any Final qualifiers.

VERY_IMPORTANT

Junior and Inter athletes seeking selection for the County for the English Schools
Championship are expected to compete in the Bucks Schools Championships , but do not
necessarily have to compete in the event in which they wish to be selected .

They must have a valid competition performance within the National Entry standards
recorded in a Power of 10 eligible competition since January 1st 2025 to be considered for
the National Champs. These athletes should be nominated on the Online Form to be
considered for selection by the Selectors.



GUIDELINES FOR BUCKS SHOOLS AA COMPETITION ENTRY 2025

SCHEDULE OF EVENTS ON OFFER AT BUCKS SCHOOLS CHAMPIONHIPS

Yr7 Junior Inter
Female Male Female Male Female Male
100m Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
200m Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
300m - - Yes Yes Yes -
400m - - - - - Yes
800m Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
1500m No No Yes Yes Yes Yes
3000m - - - - Yes Yes
70m Hdl Yes - - - - -
75m Hdl - Yes Yes - - -
80m HdI - - - Yes Yes -
100m Hdl - - - - - Yes
300m Hdl - - - - Yes -
400m HdI - - - - - Yes
1500m S/
chase - - - - Yes Yes
High Jump Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Long Jump Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Triple Jump - - - Yes Yes Yes
Ple Vault - - Yes Yes Yes Yes
Shot 2.72kg 3 kg 3.kg 4 kg 3kg Skg
Discus 0.75 kg 1.0l1g 1.0kg 1.25 kg 1.0kg 1.5kg
400 400
Javelin grm grm 500grm 600 grm 500 grm 700 grm

Hammer - - 3.0 kg 40Ig 3.0kg 5.0 kg



GUIDELINES FOR BUCKS SHOOLS AA COMPETITION ENTRY 2025
PROVISIONAL TIMETABLE OF EVENTS

All Times are subject to change when final entries are known.

10:15 T1 IG 300m Hd FINALor TT
T2 1B 400mHd FINALor TT
10:30 T3 1G 3000m Final
T4 1B 3000m Final
10:45 T5 MG 100m Time Trial
T6 MB 100m Time Trial
T7 G 100m Heats
R8 B 100m Heats
T9 IG 100m Heats
T10 1B 100m Heats
11.50 T11 MG 800m Time Trial
T12 MB 800m Time Trial
T13 MG 70m Hdls Time Trial
T14 IG 800m Heats
T15 G 75m Hdls Heats
T16 MB 75m Hdls Time Trial
T17 JB 800m Heats
T18 IG 80m Hdls Heats
T19 1B 80m Hdls Heats
T20 IG 800m Heats
T21 1B 100mHdls Heats
T22 1B 800m Heats
13:00 T23 MG 200m Time Trial
T24 MB 200m Time Trial
T25 G 200m Heats
T26 B 200m Heats
T27 IG 200m Heats

T28 1B 200m Heats


about:blank

13:45

14:30

14:45

15:30

15:45

16:05

0.68

16~40

GUIDELINES FOR BUCKS SHOOLS AA COMPETITION ENTRY 2025

T29

T30

T31

T32

T33

T34

T35

136

T39

T40

T41

T42

T43

T44

T45

T46

T47

T48

T49

T50

T51

T52

T53

T54

T55

156

157

T58

T59

T60

G

B

JG

JB

G

B

G

JB

JG

JB

G

JB

300m
300m
300m

400m

100m

100m

100m

100m

1500m
1500m
1500m

1500m

75m Hdls
80m Hdls
80m Hdls

100m Hdls

200m
200m
200m

200m

800m
800m
800m

800m

300m
300m
300m

400m

1500m

1500m

Heats
Heats
Heats

Heats

FINAL
FINAL
FINAL

FINAL

FINAL
FINAL
FINAL

FINAL

FINAL
FINAL
FINAL

FINAL

FINAL
FINAL
FINAL

FINAL

FINAL
FINAL
FINAL

FINAL

FINAL
FINAL
FINAL

FINAL

Steeplechase

Steeplechase



GUIDELINES FOR BUCKS SHOOLS AA COMPETITION ENTRY 2025

DRAFT FIELD SCHEDULE - WILL CHANGE AS ENTRIES COME IN

TIME EVNO AGE GROUP EVENT
10:15 F1 IG High jump
Pit
F2 JG Long Jump 1
Pit
F3/4 IB/JB Triple Jump 2
F5/6 MG /MB Shot Putt
F7 IB Discus
11:15 F8 IB High Jump
F9 JG Shot Putt
F10 IG Javelin
Pit
11:30 Fil JB Long Jump 1
Pit
F12 IG Triple Jump 2
12:15 F13/14 MB / MG High Jump
F15 All Pole Vault
F16/17 IG/IB Shot
F18/19 JB/IG Javelin
Pit
12:45 F20 MB Long Jump 1
Pit
F21 MG Long Jump 2
13:30 F22 1G High Jump
F23/24 MB/JB Discus
F25 IB Javelin
Pit
14:00 F26 IG Long Jump 1
Pit
F27 IB Long Jump 2
14:30 F28 1B High Jump
F29 1B Shot
F30/31/32 IG/IG /MG Discus
15:30 F33/34/35/36 JG/IB/IG/IB Hammer
F37/F38 MB / MG Javelin



