

Date: Saturday 14 June 2025

Venue: Marshall Milton Keynes Athletics TRACK

Stantonbury, Milton Keynes.

Post Code: MK14 6BN

Times: 10:15am – 4:45pm

ENTRIES FOR 2025 on THE OFFICIAL ENTRY FORM SUPPLIED DIRECTLY TO PE DEPARTMENTS ONLY..

Any Queries Alan Hewson <u>alanvhewson@gmail.com</u> Monile: 07762 252044

Laura Hall <u>laura.hall@challonershigh.com</u> Mobile: 07525 865599

Deadline for submission of all entries (including Seniors) =Friday 31st May 2025.

This is an individual competition and there will be no team event this year. Athletes entered should be of a good standard and should have had some experience / training in the events for which they are entered. For clarification, good standard does not mean National standard – anyone with expectation of achieving performance above "District level" in the ESAA Standards.

Please note only schools can enter athletes and not parents or club coaches. Please make sure you have entered all your athletes by the deadline date.

Medals will be presented to individual winners - certificates for 2nd and 3rd place

Supervision of athletes on the day: If your school is entering three or more athletes, please supply at least one school Team Manager for the duration of their events. If entering less, please negotiate with your District Rep regarding supervision if you are unable to attend.

Officiating Duties of each District on the day:

We will again allocate time slots for judging field events to each district for their representative to delegate to all schools attending. Please be proactive in volunteering as we cannot run the event without you. The field referee will have to cancel any event that is not adequately covered for the safety of the athletes and spectators.



CLARIFICATIONS

Each school allowed a maximum of 3 athletes per event in the Junior (Year 8 & 9) and Intermediate (Yr 10 & 11 age Groups.

Years 8, 9, 10 & 11 Each athlete only allowed to enter a maximum of 3 events - can be any mix of track and field within UKA rules so Juniors cannot double up 800m / 1500m.

Year 7s: restricted to 2 events only.

3) YEAR 7 Events

Restricted to events available to Years 7s in ESAA Cup but applying Year 7 specifications (except no 1500m this year)

In all Year 7 track events, events will be held as Time Trials

Year 7 Field events limited to 4 jumps / throws (except High Jump). This may be changed at the discretion of the Field Referee if there are a high number of entries.

4) YEAR 8, 9, 10 and 11 Events

All events competed at the English Schools National Champs are offered.

Field Events will be held to modified Championships rules - each athletes get 3 attempts - best 6 athletes above a given standard (tbd) get additional 3 attempts.

5) YEAR 12, 13 Events

This competition is not intended for older students. However, where an athlete is seeking a competition opportunity for strong academic or ESAA qualification reasons the following guidelines apply:

Only events on offer at the Intermediate age group which have the same specifications; hence all throws (except Female Discus) and hurdles excluded.

Athletes may only be allowed to enter the listed events if there are sufficient lanes available in the sprints, and not too many jumpers already. Athletes will not be able to progress through rounds of the competition = for clarification, where there heats, Seniors may only compete in the Heat for the purpose of getting a valid time — they will be excluded from the any Final qualifiers.

6) VERY_IMPORTANT

Junior and Inter athletes seeking selection for the County for the English Schools Championship are expected to compete in the Bucks Schools Championships, but do not necessarily have to compete in the event in which they wish to be selected.

They must have a valid competition performance within the National Entry standards recorded in a Power of 10 eligible competition since January 1st 2025 to be considered for the National Champs. These athletes should be nominated on the Online Form to be considered for selection by the Selectors.



GUIDELINES FOR BUCKS SHOOLS AA COMPETITION ENTRY 2025 SCHEDULE OF EVENTS ON OFFER AT BUCKS SCHOOLS CHAMPIONHIPS

	Yr 7		Jun	Junior		Inter	
	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	
100 m	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	
200m	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	
300m	-	-	Yes	Yes	Yes	-	
400m	-	-	-	-	-	Yes	
800m	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	
1500m	No	No	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	
3000m	-	-	-	-	Yes	Yes	
70m Hdl	Yes	-	-	-	-	-	
75m Hdl	-	Yes	Yes	-	-	-	
80m Hdl	-	-	-	Yes	Yes	-	
100m Hdl	-	-	-	-	-	Yes	
300m Hdl	-	-	-	-	Yes	-	
400m Hdl	-	-	-	-	-	Yes	
1500m S/							
chase	-	-	-	-	Yes	Yes	
	.,	.,	.,	.,	.,		
High Jump	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	
Long Jump	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	
Triple Jump	-	-	-	Yes	Yes	Yes	
Ple Vault	-	-	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	
Shot	2.72kg	3 kg	3.kg	4 kg	3kg	5kg	
Discus	0.75 kg	1.0 lg	1.0kg	1.25 kg	1.0 kg	1.5 kg	
1 11	400	400	500	600	500	700	
Javelin 	grm	grm	500 grm	600 grm	500 grm	700 grm	
Hammer	-	-	3.0 kg	4.0 lg	3.0 kg	5.0 kg	



PROVISIONAL TIMETABLE OF EVENTS

All Times are subject to change when final entries are known.

10:15	T1	IG	300m Hd	FINAL or TT
	T2	IB	400mHd	FINAL or TT
10:30	Т3	IG	3000m	Final
	T4	IB	3000m	Final
10:45	T5	MG	100m	Time Trial
	Т6	MB	100m	Time Trial
	Т7	JG	100m	Heats
	R8	JB	100m	Heats
	Т9	IG	100m	Heats
	T10	IB	100m	Heats
11.50	T11	MG	800m	Time Trial
	T12	MB	800m	Time Trial
	T13	MG	70m Hdls	Time Trial
	T14	JG	800m	Heats
	T15	JG	75m Hdls	Heats
	T16	MB	75m Hdls	Time Trial
	T17	JB	800m	Heats
	T18	IG	80m Hdls	Heats
	T19	JB	80m Hdls	Heats
	T20	IG	800m	Heats
	T21	IB	100mHdls	Heats
	T22	IB	800m	Heats
<u>13:00</u>	T23	MG	200m	Time Trial
	T24	MB	200m	Time Trial
	T25	JG	200m	Heats
	T26	JB	200m	Heats
	T27	IG	200m	Heats
	T28	IB	200m	Heats



13:45	T29	JG	300m	Heats
	T30	JB	300m	Heats
	T31	IG	300m	Heats
	T32	IB	400m	Heats
14:30	T33	JG	100m	FINAL
	T34	JB	100m	FINAL
	T35	IG	100m	FINAL
	T36	IB	100m	FINAL
14:45	T39	JG	1500m	FINAL
	T40	JB	1500m	FINAL
	T41	IG	1500m	FINAL
	T42	IB	1500m	FINAL
15:30	T43	JG	75m Hdls	FINAL
	T44	IG	80m Hdls	FINAL
	T45	JB	80m Hdls	FINAL
	T46	IB	100m Hdls	FINAL
15:45	T47	JG	200m	FINAL
	T48	JB	200m	FINAL
	T49	IG	200m	FINAL
	T50	IB	200m	FINAL
16:05	T51	JG	800m	FINAL
	T52	JB	800m	FINAL
	T53	IG	800m	FINAL
	T54	IB	800m	FINAL
0.68	T55	JG	300m	FINAL
	T56	JB	300m	FINAL
	T57	IG	300m	FINAL
	T58	IB	400m	FINAL
16~40	T59	IG	1500m	Steeplechase
	T60	IB	1500m	Steeplechase



DRAFT FIELD SCHEDULE - WILL CHANGE AS ENTRIES COME IN

TIME	EV NO	AGE GROUP	EVENT	
10:15	F1	IG	High jump	Pit
	F2	JG	Long Jump	1 Pit
	F3/4	IB / JB	Triple Jump	2
	F5/6	MG/MB	Shot Putt	
	F7	IB	Discus	
11:15	F8	IB	High Jump	
	F9	JG	Shot Putt	
	F10	IG	Javelin	
11:30	F11	JB	Long Jump	Pit 1
11.50		JD	Long Jump	Pit
	F12	IG	Triple Jump	2
12:15	F13/14	MB / MG	High Jump	
	F15	All	Pole Vault	
	F16/17	IG / IB	Shot	
	F18/19	JB / JG	Javelin	
12:45	F20	MB	Long Jump	Pit 1
	F21	MG	Long Jump	Pit 2
13:30	F22	JG	High Jump	
	F23/24	MB/JB	Discus	
	F25	IB	Javelin	
	F26			Pit
14:00	F20	IG	Long Jump	1 Pit
	F27	IB	Long Jump	2
14:30	F28	JB	High Jump	
	F29	JB	Shot	
	F30/31/32	IG / JG / MG	Discus	
15:30	F33/34/35/36	JG/JB/IG/IB	Hammer	
	F37/F38	MB / MG	Javelin	